Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 30,162  -  - 30,162 30,162  30,162  -  -  -

Restricted Cash and
cash equivalents

2.71 34,652  -  32,045 2,607 34,652  -  -  -  34,652

Receivables 1,169  -  - 1,169 1,169  -  1,169  -  -

Derivatives – Cash Flow 22  -  - 22 22  -  -  22  -

Amount Receivable for services 27,769  -  - 27,764 27,764  3,422  -  -  24,342

 93,774  -  32,045  61,724  93,769  33,584  1,169  22  58,994

Financial Liabilities

Payables 3,815  -  - 3,815 3,815 3,815  -  -

Other liabilities – Derivatives 25  -  - 25 25  - 25 1

 3,840  -  -  3,840  3,840  -  3,815  25  1

(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

76 / Annual Report

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s
financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period
and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is
held constant throughout the reporting period.

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
Amount

Profit Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2016

Financial Assets

Restricted Cash and
cash equivalents

 32,784  (328)  (328) 328 328

 32,784  (328)  (328) 328 328

2015

Financial Assets

Restricted Cash and
cash equivalents

 32,045  (320)  (320) 320 320

32,045 (320) (320) 320 320

Fair Values
All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet, whether they are carried at
cost or fair value, are recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable approximation of
fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes. Foreign exchange contracts, are
classified as Level 2 within the fair value hierarchy. The valuation technique is a discounted cash
flow method where future cash flows are estimated based on forward exchange rates (from
observable forward exchange rates at the end of the reporting period) and contract forward
rates, discounted at a rate that reflects the credit risk of various counterparties.

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the foreign exchange rate sensitivity of the
Department’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus
for the period and equity for a 10% change in foreign exchange rate. It is assumed that the
foreign exchange rates is averaged throughout the reporting period.

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
Amount

Profit Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

30-Jun-16

Financial Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

759 59 59 (46) (46)

Receivables 122 (12) (12) 12 12

Other Financial
Assets-Derivatives

47 160 161 (125) (131)

928.0 207.0 208.0 (159.0) (165.0)

Financial Liabilities

Provisions 200 (22) (22) 18 18

200.0 (22) (22) 18 18

30-Jun-15

Financial Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

589.0 65.0 65.0 (54.0) (54.0)

Receivables 18.0 2.0 2.0

Other Financial
Assets-Derivatives

22.3 0.0 394.5 0.0 (321.9)

Financial Liabilities 629.3 67.0 461.5 (55.0) (376.9)

Payables 13 (1) 1.1 1.1

Provisions 370 (41) (41) 33.6 33.6

Other Financial
Liabilities – Derivatives

(25) 86 109 (70.2) (88.9)

357.7 43.8 67.1 (35.5) (54.2)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report / 77

37. Events occurring after the balance sheet date
There were no significant events effecting the operations of the Department of the Premier
and Cabinet after the balance date.

38. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Contingent Liabilities
There were no contingent liabilities at the report date.

Contingent Assets
There were no contingent assets at the report date.

Contaminated sites
Under the Contaminated Sites Act 2003, the Department is required to report known and
suspected contaminated sites to the Department of Environment and Regulation (DER). In